The population of the study consisted of all the Junior secondary school two (JSS2) Integrated science 

students in all eighteen co-educational secondary schools Ado Ekiti local government area of Ekiti 

state, Nigeria. At the time of the study (2023/2024 academic session), there were one thousand six 

hundred and ninety eight (1698) JSS3 students (Source: Zonal post primary schools board, Ado Ekiti 

education zone). Intact classes which comprised a total of one hundred and ten (110) JSS2 students 

formed the sample for the study. A simple random technique was used to select two (2) Junior